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AMENDED DECISION1 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR2 4.00, by Erika Johnson, senior campus planner for Harvard University 
(“Petitioner”), and received by the Board on November 14, 2016. The application seeks a variance from the 
requirements of 521 CMR 6.3, 9.4, 9.5.4a, 24, 28.7 and 29.2 in its plan for a phased restoration and renewal of 
four existing apartment buildings.  

 
Following an initial review of the matter on November 28, 2016, the Board voted to calendar the 

application for a hearing on March 27, 2017. Notice, issued on November 30, 2016, was sent to all parties 
concerned and the hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; 
and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided the opportunity to testify and present evidence to the 
Board. 

 
The following individuals appeared at the hearing on the Petitioner’s behalf: Ms. Johnson; Jason 

Atwood of Northstar Project and Real Estate Services; Justin Stratman, of Harvard University Housing; and 
Steven Dube of Elkus Manfredi Architects. The witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chairman. 
 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 

                                                 
1 The original decision, dated April 26, 2017, is amended only for the sake of clarification with respect to the details of 
the time variance relating to the Group 2A units from Phase 1 (three units total in Building Four). In particular, the 
amendment clarifies that those units may be included in Building Three by July 2018. In all other respects, the decision 
remains the same. 
2 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
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Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 
more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply 
with 521 CMR.” 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 6.3, “[t]he space required for a wheelchair to make a 180-degree turn is a clear 

space of 60 inches (60” = 1524mm) diameter … or a T-shaped space.” 
 
Per 521 CMR 9.4, “[i]n multiple dwellings that are for rent, hire, or lease (but not for sale) and contain 

20 or more units, at least 5% of the dwelling units must be Group 2A units. Group 2A units must comply with 
521 CMR 9.5, Dwelling Unit Interiors; and 521 CMR 44.00: GROUP 2 BATHROOMS; and 521 CMR 45.00: 
GROUP 2 KITCHENS; and 521 CMR 47.00: GROUP 2 BEDROOMS. 

 
521 CMR 9.5.4 pertains to “Accessible routes: An accessible route at least 36 inches (36” = 914mm) 

wide shall be provided to all rooms and spaces in the dwelling unit including exterior decks, patios, balconies, 
attached garages, and storage closets. An accessible route shall be provided to mechanical spaces, only if the 
resident is expected to service, adjust or maintain the equipment therein.  

 a. Patios, Terraces, and Balconies: Where it is necessary to use a door threshold or a change in 
level between the interior and exterior, greater than ½ inch (½” = 13mm) to protect the integrity of the unit 
from water or snow damage, equivalent facilitation such as raised decking or a ramp shall be provided or 
capable of being provided.” 

 
Regarding 521 CMR 24, the regulation states that “[a]ny part of an accessible route with a slope greater 

than 1:20 (5%) shall be considered a ramp and shall comply with the requirements of 521 CMR 24.00.” 
 
521 CMR 28.7 requires that “[t]he elevator cab shall be a minimum of 54 inches by 68 inches (54” x 68” 

= 1372mm x 1727mm) measured wall-to-wall and wall-to-door, or may be 60 inches by 60 inches, (60” by 60” 
= 1524mm by 1524mm) wall-to-wall and wall to wall. The door can be located on any wall or walls.” 

 
Finally, 521 CMR 29.2 mandates that “[g]round and floor surfaces shall be of a common level 

throughout, except for [particular] permitted changes in level.”  
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-38, including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence 

and project plans. 
Exhibit 2: October 24, 2016 correspondence from Ms. Johnson to AAB. 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The proposed project consists of the phased restoration of four apartment buildings adjacent to the Harvard 

Business School at 111 Western Avenue, Boston. Exhibit 1, AAB 13 and Dube’s testimony. 
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2) The buildings, completed in 1976, include a total of 478 rental apartments housing approximately 739 
residents, including Harvard graduate students and affiliates. They have a gross floor area of approximately 
429,000 ft². Exhibit 1, AAB 13. 

3) Current non-conforming elements at the site include: lack of curb cuts at crosswalks and building entrances; 
pedestrian path slopes exceeding 5%; ramps and stairs without handrails and guardrails; pedestrian paths 
with cross-slopes exceeding 2%; slopes at entrance doors exceeding 2%; and building exits without accessible 
paths connecting to site circulation. Exhibit 1, AAB 14. 

4) Buildings One, Two and Three contain dwellings that have been modified to accommodate persons with 
disabilities but in an insufficient quantity to comply with 521 CMR for Group 2A apartments. Additionally, the 
elevators in these buildings do not service their top floors; occupants must use stairs for access. These top 
floors are populated with the bedrooms of two-story, duplex-style apartments as well as exit corridors and 
study rooms. Exhibit 1, AAB 17. 

5) The interior spaces of these buildings include the following noncompliant elements: stairs without handrail 
extensions; stairs at elevator lobbies with open risers; stair nosings exceeding allowable dimensions; non-
continuous handrails at exit stairs; noncompliant doors and hardware; inaccessible user controls; elevator 
cabs with noncompliant dimensions; trash rooms without sufficient wheelchair turning space; and 
inaccessible private balconies at apartments. Exhibit 1, AAB 17. 

6) The renovations anticipate interior improvements as well as exterior landscaping and site improvements. 
(Exhibit 1). These proposed renovations are anticipated to generally ensure that the buildings will be 
accessible and compliant with 521 CMR. Exhibit 1, AAB 18. 

7) The Petitioner intends to ensure that all building entrances and common areas will be accessible pursuant to 
521 CMR. The work will include: constructing ramps and pathways to create accessible routes where only 
stairs currently exist; reducing the slopes of pedestrian paths per 521 CMR requirements; providing all 
required handrails at stairs and ramps; connecting building exits to site circulation with paved surfaces; and 
providing dedicated accessible parking. Ibid. 

8) The Petitioner intends to include the following interior accessibility improvements: relocating all amenity 
spaces from the non-accessible top floors to ground level; reconfiguring interior and exterior doors to 
provide the required clear floor area or otherwise adding automatic door operators; replacing the existing 
door hardware with lever-type handles; and reconfiguring or relocating mailboxes, drinking fountains 
controls and similar amenities as required for compliance. Existing stairs will be renovated to include closed 
risers, compliant stair nosings, as well as handrails and guardrails. Wall-mounted elements that exceed 
projection limits will be relocated. The scope of work also includes reconfiguring interior layouts to create 
Group 2A apartments in a range of sizes and configurations in accordance with 521 CMR. A minimum of 5% 
of the total number of apartments will be converted into Group 2A apartments and an additional 2% of the 
total number of apartments will be modified to include provisions for the hearing impaired. Ibid. 

9) The creation of accessible apartments, including those for the hearing impaired, will be implemented in 
phases and in quantities that are proportional to the quantity of apartments that are renovated in each 
phase, except that the creation of Group 2A apartments that are required for Building Four in Phase 1 will be 
deferred until Phase 2 because Building Four does not contain elevators; all apartments are accessed via 
common stairways with no practical means to add elevator service. Ibid. 

10) Proposed Variance One. As noted above, Phase 1 of the renovation relates to Building Four (the easternmost 
building in the complex). Building Four does not contain elevators. All of the apartments are accessed via 
eight common stairways that serve as the primary means of egress. The exterior entrances to the building 
are located midway between the lower level and the main floor of duplex-style apartments that make up the 
bottom two levels. Above the duplex apartments are two levels or single-floor apartments that are accessed 
from the same common stairways. Exhibit 1, AAB 19. 

11) In lieu of providing Group 2A apartments in Building Four during Phase 1, the Petitioner will provide them by 
distribution throughout Building Three during Phase 2 within 24 months of its substantial completion of the 
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Phase 1 work. The total quantity of Group 2A apartments will comply with 521 CMR at the conclusion of 
Phase 2. Exhibit 1, AAB 20. 

12) Proposed Variance Two. Buildings One, Two and Three have elevators serving the floors above grade. The 
existing elevator cabs are generally usable but have a clear interior measuring approximately 46” x 71” wall-
to-door and wall-to-wall respectively, which is less than the 48” x 48” prescriptive dimensional requirements 
of 521 CMR 28.7. The existing elevator hoistway dimensions make it infeasible to increase the elevator cab 
dimensions to those required by 521 CMR. Exhibit 1, AAB 21. 

13) The scope of Variance Two is limited to the depth of the elevator cabs and includes: two elevator cabs in 
each of Buildings One, Two and Three, totaling six cabs. Thus, Variance Two seeks relief from 521 CMR 28.7. 

14) Proposed Variance Three. The existing trash rooms are located on floors two through six of Buildings One 
and Three (totaling five rooms in each), and on floors two through eight of Building Two (totaling seven 
rooms). The doors to the trash rooms do not currently provide the required pull side clear floor area per 521 
CMR 26.6. Therefore, the Petitioner will reverse the door swing and will add automatic door operators to 
facilitate accessibility. Exhibit 1, AAB 22. 

15) The trash rooms also do not have sufficient dimension to accommodate the wheelchair turning space 
required by 521 CMR 6.3. Because these rooms are located between existing mechanical shafts and the trash 
chutes, it is infeasible to increase the width of the room to provide wheelchair turning space. The Petitioner 
intends to provide trash pick-up service for any tenants who find using the existing trash rooms difficult. 
Information about this will be included in a lease rider notification of accommodation. Ibid. 

16) Proposed Variance Four. The existing balconies do not conform to 521 CMR due to: (1) the presence of a 10” 
tall curb at the exterior sliding doors that contain fin-tube heating elements; and (2) the width of the existing 
balconies at approximately 4’6” being insufficient to provide minimum wheelchair turning space. Exhibit 1, 
AAB 23. 

17) Because the addition of fully compliant ramps would negatively impact the usability of the living room space 
by reducing the living room square footage by approximately 45 percent, the Petitioner proposes alternative 
accommodation by: (1) replacing the sliding doors with swing doors; (2) modifying the curbs to reduce their 
height to not more than 4.5”; and (3) providing a compact ramp upon a tenant’s request to facilitate balcony 
access. The ramp will have a slope not exceeding 1” vertical for every 12” horizontal (1:12). Ramps will be 
designed to be usable while being as compact as possible to minimize the amount of interior living space 
they encroached on. Accordingly, ramp handrail extensions, clear width, and landings would not be provided 
in accordance with 521 CMR. Exhibit 1, AAB 23. 

18) The scope of Variance Four is specific to the newly created Group 2A units within the complex. They include 
five Group 2A units in Building One, ten such units in Building Two, and nine units in Building Three. 
Therefore, Variance Four seeks relief from 521 CMR 6.3 (wheelchair turning space at balcony), 9.5.4a (patios, 
terraces and balconies), 24 (ramps) and 29.2 (level changes). Exhibit 1, AAB 23. 

 
 
 

Discussion 
 

As noted above, the Petitioner proposes a phased restoration and renewal of four existing apartment 
buildings at its Soldiers Field Park complex. The project includes interior and exterior accessibility improvements 
and the Petitioner intends to focus on one building at a time. Phase One of the project, relating to Building Four, 
is expected to cost $13,536,531 which is over 30% of the value of that property (i.e. $27,640,000). Spending for 
the second through fourth phases of the project is expected to cost $110,000,000. The Petitioner seeks relief for 
the entire project under: 521 CMR 6.3, regarding wheelchair turning space; 9.4, regarding distribution of 
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compliant dwelling units; 9.5.4a, regarding patio accessibility; 24, regarding ramp compliance; 28.7, regarding 
elevator cab size; and 29.2, regarding level changes.3  

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which states that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5.00) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” At the amount of 
$13,536,531, the proposed renovations to Building Four are significantly more than 30% of the full and fair cash 
value of the building (i.e. $27,640,000 > 30% = $8,292,000).  

 
Based on these valuations, the entire facility must be brought into full compliance with the applicable 

requirements of 521 CMR. However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or 
tenant who thinks that full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance 
from 521 CMR.” Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be 
technologically unfeasible” or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial 
benefit to persons with disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 

 
At the hearing, Mr. Dube explained that the Petitioner plans to renovate one building per year over a 

period of four years. Because all the buildings are accessed from Kresge Way, it will begin with Building Four to 
ensure no obstructions later on with completed portions of the total project. He noted that, apart from those 
portions of the project for which the variances are requested, all other aspects of the four buildings and the land 
will fully comply with 521 CMR. 

 
With respect to Building Four, he stated that, while it has some accessible space, it does not comply with 

521 CMR. With respect to Buildings One, Two and Three, the elevators currently stop one floor from their top 
floors. Therefore, the Petitioner intends to relocate amenity spaces to the ground floors, repurposing the top 
floors of those buildings. It will alter the entrances, amenities such as mail boxes, and the stairs in order to 
achieve compliance with respect to those aspects of the space.  

 
Due to its current layout, Building Four is only accessible through stairways. Mr. Dube contended that it is 

not technologically feasible to create accessible units there and added that creating compliant units in Building 
Four would also create an excessive additional cost of about $4.3 million. Rather, it proposes to provide the 
three Group 2A apartments that would otherwise be required for Phase 1 in Building Three within 24 months of 
substantial completion of the Phase 1 work. Thus, the Petitioner essentially requests a time variance to permit 
noncompliance through July 2018 and to allow for an equivalent number of required accessible units to be 
added in the other building. This variance is from 521 CMR 9.4 (i.e. unit distribution). 

 
The second variance requested relates to the depth of the elevator cabs per 521 CMR 28.7. The three 

buildings with elevators (i.e. Buildings One, Two and Three) have hoistways surrounded by mechanical spaces 
and are below the minimum required size. Particularly, the existing cabs are below the existing requirements by 
6” in one dimension and 2” in the other. The Petitioner argues that the cab hoistways cannot be expanded 
without extreme expense and the loss of critical space in the apartments affected. Mr. Dube attested that they 
will otherwise be compliant. 

 
The third variance, per 521 CMR 6.3, regards the lack of sufficient turning space at the trash rooms in the 

buildings. While the doors to these rooms provide compliant clearances, the Petitioner will reconfigure the 

                                                 
3 While the Application for Variance (AAB 7) also included a variance request with respect to 521 CMR 25.1 in relation to 
entrances at Building Four, because the plans note that such entrances will be made compliant and because that was 
Mr. Dube’s testimony, this is not considered as part of the final variance request. 
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doors to swing out and will provide automatic door openers. The Petitioner will also add a rider to all leases that 
notifies tenants that it will provide trash pickup if a resident finds using the trash room difficult. Mr. Dube argued 
that the Petitioner studied alternatives to a variance involving relocating existing mechanical shafts with 
ductwork risers but that this was technologically infeasible. 

 
The fourth variance relates to 521 CMR 6.3, 9.5.4a, 24 and 29.2. Many rooms, while otherwise planned 

to be compliant, include balconies that are accessed through sliding doors that include a structural curb. The 
balconies have a clear width of 4’6” so there is insufficient turning space. The Petitioner proposes to provide, 
upon tenant request, two provisions for access: (1) modification of the curb to minimize the step (it is currently 
10” in height); or (2) replacing the sliding door with a swing door. In the latter case, curb height will be 4.5” and it 
will offer a choice of two types of ramp: (1) a fully compliant ramp with a landing; or (2) a smaller ‘speed ramp’ 
which would have a compliant slope but will be smaller than is required. The first option would still not have 
sufficient turning radius while the second option would be pre-fabricated and could be installed as necessary at 
the tenant’s request. Requests would be made through a school disability coordinator and it would take 
approximately one week to install the ramp following request but would be installed before the start of any 
given occupancy. Information regarding these options will be included in the initial lease package provided to 
prospective tenants. Mr. Dube attested that, with respect to the small ramp, the Petitioner will offer the 
installation of an automatic door opener upon request. 

 
Based on substantial evidence the Petitioner established of technological infeasibility and excessive costs 

and because of the extensive provisions that the Petitioner intends to include to otherwise ensure accessibility 
accommodations, the Board determined that such variances should be granted. 
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Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board finds that the applicant established impracticability and, 
therefore, voted as follows: 
 
 Variance One 
 

- to GRANT the variance to permit the requested delay in providing Group 2A apartments pursuant to 
521 CMR 9.4 until July 2018. The variance shall permit the inclusion of the required number of Group 
2A dwelling units, otherwise required in Building Four (i.e. three such units), in Building Three. 

 
Variance Two 
 
- to GRANT the variance to permit the use of the current elevators within Buildings One, Two and 

Three which are below the minimum size required by 521 CMR 28.7. The elevators shall otherwise be 
compliant. 

 
Variance Three 
 
- to GRANT the variance to permit the continued use of the current trash rooms in Buildings One, Two 

and Three which are below the minimum size for compliant turning space pursuant to 521 CMR 6.3 
and 26.6. The variance is CONDITIONED upon the Petitioner reconfiguring the doors to swing 
outward and adding automatic door openers as well as adding a rider to all leases that it will provide 
trash pickup if a resident finds use of the rooms infeasible. 

 
Variance Four 
 
- to GRANT the variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 6.3, 9.5.4a, 24 and 29.2 by permitting 

noncompliant balconies, curbs and ramps in residential units. Such variance is CONDITIONED on the 
Petitioner’s leases containing clear references to the available ramp options and the installation of 
automatic door openers upon request. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  September 18, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair  

 

      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee  Disability Designee  

 

          

Andrew Bedar, Member (Not Present)  George Delegas, Member  

 

       

Dawn Guarriello, Member   Jane Hardin, Member 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 


